

No. 12-13694-B

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

MOLIERE DIMANCHE, JR.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JERRY BROWN *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida, Tallahassee Division
Case No. 4:11-cv-533-SPM-CAS, Hon. Stephan P. Mickle

ADDITIONAL BRIEF

Thomas A. Burns
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350 T
(813) 642-6350 F
tburns@burnslawpa.com

*Court-Appointed Counsel for
Molieré Dimanche, Jr.*

Dimanche v. Brown, No. 12-13694-B

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS.....	vii
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPEL- LATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
Course Of Proceedings	2
Statement Of Facts.....	2
A. The Florida Department Of Corrections’ Requirements For Direct Grievances.....	2
B. The Amended Complaint.....	3
C. The Direct Grievance	8
D. The Motion To Dismiss For Failure To Ex- haust Remedies	10
E. The Report And Recommendation	12
F. The Objection To Recommendation	14
G. The Dismissal Order, Entry Of Judgment, And Notice Of Appeal	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY.....	18
I. DIMANCHE’S DIRECT GRIEVANCE EXHAUSTED ALL AVAILABLE ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES	18
A. The Prison Litigation Reform Act Requires Prisoners To Exhaust All Available Administrative Remedies Before Filing An Action	19
B. Florida Administrative Code § 33-103.007(6)(a) Imposes Only Two Procedural Requirements For Grievances Of Reprisal Or Grievances Of A Sensitive Nature.....	20
C. Dimanche’s Direct Grievance Was A Grievance Of Reprisal Or A Grievance Of A Sensitive Nature, And It Exhausted All Of His Available Administrative Remedies	21
II. ALTERNATIVELY, THREATS OF SUBSTANTIAL RETALIATION AGAINST DIMANCHE MADE ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES “UNAVAILABLE” AND THUS LIFTED THE EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENT	25
A. Administrative Remedies Are “Unavailable” And Need Not Be Exhausted When Prison Officials Make Threats Of Substantial Retaliation Against Inmates For Lodging Grievances In Good Faith.....	25
B. Dimanche’s Administrative Remedies Were Rendered “Unavailable,” And He Was Therefore Excused From The PLRA’s Exhaustion Requirement	28
1. Dimanche Satisfied <i>Turner’s</i> Subjective Prong	28

2.	Dimanche Satisfied <i>Turner's</i> Objective Prong	34
III.	AT MINIMUM, DIMANCHE STATED CLAIMS OF CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT AND FIRST AMEND- MENT RETALIATION	34
	CONCLUSION	35
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	37
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alexander v. Hawk</i> , 159 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 1998).....	15, 19
<i>Becker v. Montgomery</i> , 532 U.S. 757, 121 S. Ct. 1801 (2001).....	1
<i>Cox v. Grayer</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30753 (N.D. Ga. 2010)	30
<i>Dole v. Chandler</i> , 438 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Ort v. White</i> , 813 F.2d 318 (11th Cir. 1987).....	35
<i>Smith v. GTE Corp.</i> , 236 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2001).....	33
<i>Thomas v. Evans</i> , 880 F.2d 1235 (11th Cir. 1989).....	35
<i>Turner v. Burnside</i> , 541 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waldrop v. Evans</i> , 871 F.2d 1030 (11th Cir. 1989).....	35
<i>Wood v. Lucy, Lady Duff-Gordon</i> , 118 N.E. 214, 214 (N.Y. 1917)	21, 23
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81, 126 S. Ct. 2378 (2006).....	19, 33, 34

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343	1
28 U.S.C. § 1915	15
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1
42 U.S.C. § 1997e.....	vii, 15, 19

<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fed. R. App. P. 4	1
Fed. R. App. P. 32	37
11th Cir. R. 32-4	37
11th Cir. R. 4 I.O.P.....	1

<u>Regulations</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fla. Admin. Code § 33-103	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS

PLRA	Prison Litigation Reform Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1997e <i>et seq.</i>
